was to provide strata management services to the Strata (the “Service 

Agreement”). 

5. The Service Agreement included the following term: 

The Strata Corporation shall pay to [Paragon], for the services to be 

rendered in accordance with Articles 3, 4 and 5, a fee of ONE THOUSAND 

TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($1,200.00) plus GST/HST per month, to be 

payable on the first day of each and every month during the term of the 

Agreement… 

6. At a Strata Council on May 23, 2013, the Strata Council approved a 

proposed Operating Budget for the year of May 1, 2013 to April 30, 2014